## 1961/175



# THE TOKELAU ISLANDS ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS 1949, AMENDMENT NO. 1

### COBHAM, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of December 1961

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Tokelau Islands Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Tokelau Islands Administration Regulations 1949, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tokelau Islands Administration Regulations 1949\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force at the hour of 11 o'clock in the evening on the 1st day of January 1962, being the time in New Zealand corresponding to the commencement of the 1st day of January 1962 in Western Samoa (the day appointed by the General Assembly of the United Nations for the termination of the Trusteeship Agreement for the Territory of Western Samoa).
- 2. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "High Commissioner of Western Samoa", and substituting the words "High Commissioner for New Zealand in Western Samoa".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

The effect of these regulations is that as from the time that Western Samoa becomes an Independent State the High Commissioner for New Zealand in Western Samoa will be the Administrator of the Tokelau Islands.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 21 December 1961.
These regulations are administered in the Department of Island Territories.